process pursuant to Section 53760.3, the declaration of a fiscal emergency and adoption of a resolution pursuant to Section
53760.5, or a bankruptcy proceeding.

(2) An organization that violates paragraph (1) by misusing the information in the list provided shall be subject to a civil penalty in
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(c) Upon written request of any retired employee, or the beneficiary receiving the retired employee’s retirement benefit, a local public
entity shall not disclose the name and home address of the retired employee, or the beneficiary receiving the retired employee’s